SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal Nos. 9380-9381/2022

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BENLON INDIA LIMITED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 204497/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 13-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.

Mr. Paras Dutta, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kapil Gupta, Adv. Ms. Anindita Mitra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice on the application for converting the civil appeals into special leave petition(s) under Article 136 of the Constitution of India, returnable in the month of May 2023.

Notice is waived and accepted by Mr. Kapil Gupta, learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Notice to unrepresented respondents will be served by all modes including dasti.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 2, on instructions, submits that the said respondents, without prejudice to their rights and contentions, are ready and willing to pay the principal amount to the appellant authority. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant(s) would take instructions in this regard.

Re-list in the month of May 2023.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-CUM-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**